ATy M
¥ ".'.‘.:{x'-.'-l"-"-'?""’ﬂ?-‘.

. 1
QAN Ak

57 MR 14 PR 8

970414006<

After Recording Return DocumentTo

oy ICAN TFTLE CO.
Port of Skagit OUTITY RSt ASMLZR 70‘(\ J i
P.O.Box 348 A

Burlington, WA 98233

Document Title:

Reference Number(s) of Document assigned or released Not Applicable

Grantor(s): _Port of Skagit County

Grantee(s): _Timberline Forest Products, Inc.

Legal Description:

Assessor’s Property Tax Parcel/Account Numbers: L167588.

SRAGIT COUNTY \'»‘ASﬁNGTON
Real Estate Exzice Tax
pPAID

APR 14 1997

Amount Paid S Qe
Sy=ait County Treasures

Bw: é‘/ Deouty
9704140062

2 75.00©

Bx | 550prc01L7 1



.)

LESSEE'S ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE,
LESSOR’S CONSENT; AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE

This Assignment is made this 6" day of Mirch, 1997, and is between MEL EDSTROM and LOIS
EDSTROM, husband and wife, and TIMBERLINE FORESTPRODUCTS INC., a Washington corporation,
("Assignors"), and LINDAL CEDAR HOMES, INC.,, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee”), with the express
agreement and consent of the PORT OF SKAGIT CO NTY, a Washington municipal corporation
("Lessor").

RECITALS

A. On July 28, 1994, PORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY, a municipal corporation, as lessor, entered into
a Lease Agreement with MEL EDSTROM and TIMBERLINE FOREST PRODUCTS, INC.. a Washington
corporation. as lessee, for that property situated in the Bayview Business & Industrial Park within
unincorporated Skagit County, Washington and described in said lease (the "Leased Premises”). The Lease
Agieement was amended by a First Amendment to Lease Agreement dated April 18, 1995 between Lessor
and TIMBERLINE FOREST PRODUCTS, INC., as Lessee (the "First Amendment"). A true and correct
copy of the Lease and First Amendment are attached hereto. As used herein "Lease" shall refer to the Lease
as amended by the First Amendment.

B. This Assignment is for the purpose of selling and conveving to A551g:1ecall of Assignors’ right,
title. and interest. in and to the Lease and all improvements located upon the Leased Premises.

C. Lessor understands that LINDAL CEDAR HOMES, INC,, ("Assignee"), will rely upon the
representations ang warranties set forth herein in connection with Assignee’s purchase of the Assignors’
estate under the Lease and certain improvements on the Leased Premises, and in connection with Assignee’s
further improvement to the property for use in the Assignee’s business.

AGREEMENT

1. Assignment. Assignors hereby grant, transfer. assign and convey all of A551gnorsnghtst1tlc

interest, powers and other benefits under the Lease, together with Assignors’ interest in the real and personal

property described therein, including but not limited to all buildings, appurtenances a.ndlcaschol

ASSIGNMENT. LESSOR’S CONSENT
AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE - 1

970 :
4140662 eX | 620PG0LT2

n " L n ' ’ UL U ] = ] - 'I




[ 4 1 . " - u & " A I T R TR —

improvements located thcrcon
2. Representatidﬁ§ andWarmmies by Assignors. Assignors hereby represent and warrant that:

(a) All prior assxgnmv'nta. or plcdgcs of Assignors’ rights in the Lease, or any of its rights with
respect to the Leased Premises, have been reassigned, released, or othenwise satisfied and this Assignment
shall convey title to Assignee fre¢ and clear of all encumbrances and adverse claims, except only the
Permitted Exceptions as provided in the Rcal Es:atc Purchase and Sale Agreement between Assignor and
Assignee dated February 7, 1997 thh rcspcct to the Premises;

(b} Assignors have good right and txtlc o ass:gn the Lease and Assignors’ rights in the real and
personal property described therein pursuant 1o tlns Assignment;

(c) Assignors have not done anythmg whxch might prevent Assignee from or limit Assignee in
acting undecr the provisions of this Assi gnmcnt

(d) The Lease is valid and enforceable, and at. thc nmc ef and upon the approval of this Lcasc
Assignment, there is no present default by any party thcrcto

(e) A true and correct copy of the Lease togcthf:r W1 thc F irst Amcndmcnt. are attached to this
Lease Assignment; s,

(f) There are no other documents or agreements amcndmg. modxfy:ng supplementing, canceling,
or otherwise affecting the Lease in any respect; and 5 e

(g) The improvements existing on the date hereof on thc Lcascd Prop "‘i have been constructed
in comgliance with the Lease and with the consent of Lessor, and all plans and spccxﬁcat:ons related to
construction of such improvements have been approved by Léssor aid ¢ em comphancc with all
applicable ordinances, statutes, and zoning regulations. There is sufncxcﬁt' spacc for parking of vehicles
on the Leased Property to comply with zoning requirements. S -

3. Lessor’s Acknowledgment, Consent, and Warranties. The Lcssor hcrcby aclcnowlcdgcs and
consents to the assignment by the Assignors of their entire right, title and interest in andto the Lease and-
the leasehold estate and any and all improvements on the Leased Property, and Lcssor irther represents
and warrants that B

(a) The Lease is in full force and effect and has not been modified, supplcmcnted, cancclcd or
amended 1n any respect; S .

(b) To the best knowledge of Lessor after due inquiry, none of the parties to the Lease are km ke
default or claims default under any of the terms of the Lease or has any claims, defenses or nghts of .
offset with respect to the lease; | -

(c) The Lease 1s legally valid and binding upon the Lessor;

(d) Assignee may conduct its business on the Leased Property, including the manufacture of

ASSIGNMENT, LESSOR’S CONSENT
AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE - 2

r
3704146062 Bk | 690PE0LT 3



. & ala W R ow Ve w BB Al ML I M oW 8 ou Suk i wmw

sunrooms and windows by thc A551gncc or by one or more divisions and/or subsidiaries of Assignee.

Such activities are approved as pcrmmed uses of the Leased Property under the Lease, together with any
other activities rcasonably rclated to thc business of Assignee;

(e) The 1mprovcmcnts e:ustlng on the date hereof on the Leased Property have been constructed
in compliance with the Lease and with the consent of Lessor and all plans and specitications related to
construction of such improvements havc been approved by Lessor, and are in compliance with Lessor’s
Bayview Business and Industrial Park D:welopmmt Standards. As of the date hereof, the Leased
Property and all the improvements: thcreen are in compliance with all ordinances, regulations and
covenants adopted or promulgated by Lcssor apphcablc to the Leased Property or the use thereof; and

(f) There is sufficient space for park:ng of' vchiclcs on thc Leased Property to comply with
Lessor’s development/land use plan rcqmrﬁments

4. Assignee’s acknowledgment and aCceptance of assignment. The Assignee acknowledges and
accepts the assignment of the Lease by Assignors and agrees to pay all rent due after the effective date of
this assignment, and to assume and perform all duno:a and ebhgauons required by the terms of the Lease.

5. Amendments to Lease. The Lessor and Ass:gnec hcrcby agrcc to the following amendments to
the Lease:

(a) Paragraph 10 of the Lease 1s hereby amcndcd in fu}]"k'to read

Paragraph 10: Business Purpose ang T ; Itis
understood and agreed that Lessee intencs to crcc-. su'ucturcs and

improvements upon the premises for the purpose.of opcranng a
manufacturing facility producing sunrooms ard windows by Lcssce or
by one or more divisions and/or subsidiaries of Lessee. Such acnwncs
are approved as permitted uses Of the property undcr the Lease _ '
Agreement, together with any other activities rcasonably rela*cd to the
business of Lessee. It is further understood that the above actw-ncs are
the only types of activities to be conducted upon the prcmxscs unless
written permission is received from the Lessor, which wnncn |
permission shall not be unreasonably withheld. -

Lessee agrees to maintain an average of seventy (70\ ful‘
(or equivalent) employees based on site (“Employment Mmlmum
during each calendar year. At Lessor’s request, Lessee will allow -
Lessor to audit Lessee’s payroll records to verify that the Emp]oyment
Minimum is being met. Lessee will maintain its payrolirecordsimna .
manner which identifies which full-time employees or equivalent are
based on site. In the event that the Employment Minimum is not met for.
any calendar year, then rent payable under the Lease for the following
calendar year shail be increased to the Lessor’s than current market
rental value which shall be determined according to paragraph 7.c of the
Lease. If during any succeeding calendar year, the Employment
Minimum is met, then the rent for the next following calendar year shall
be decreased to that amount determined according to the terms of the

ASSIGNMENT, LESSOR’S CONSENT
AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE - 3

97044 4G062
ek | 650P60LT4



Lease for “UCh calcndar year,

(b) Paragraph 7 of thc Lcasc 1s hcrcby amended to add the following subparagraph c.:

Sev 7 F e

1 Amsmm Thc rent shall be adjusted to be based on the market rental

value of the Premises.. Lcssor shall notify Lessee of the amount as determined

by the Port Comm1351on. Ifthe rent amount is not acceptable to the Lessee,
market rental value shall bc cstabhshcd by the procedure 1n the succeeding

paragraph.

2) te ] : If the parties cannot
agree on the market rental valuc then the fair cash rnarkct value of the Premises
shall be determined. For purposes of sc'nng thc fair cash market value of the
land, the land shall be considered as a separate, ‘'vacant, identifiable tract of real
property. Such determinaticn shall bc made by a MAI appraiser whose selection
shall be by mutual agreement of the partlcs ‘If they are unable to agree on the
selection, ther a MAI appraiser shall be sclcctcd by the Presiding Judge of the
Superior Court of Skagit County upon the petition of CIthC" party. Once the fair
cash market value of the Premises is determined, the rent amount shall be
established based on the Lessor’s then estabhshea rate of return for leased
properties. The cost of the appraisal shall be: borne equally by both parties.

(¢) Paragraph 27 of the Lease is hereby amended in full to rcad

Paragraph 27: Assignment and Sublease. Lessee shall not, by operati

or otherwise, assign or sublease any portion of the premises wuthout Lessor’s
prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably mthhcld The
consent of Lessor to any assignment or sublease shall not in any manner be
construed to relieve Lessee from obtaining Lessor’s cxpress written: conscn* to
any other or further assignment or sublease. Lessor may condition consent to
any assignment or sublease upon, but not limited, to-the fol]owmg;»fféct rsi

a. Proof of the financial responsibility of ass1gnee.

b. Determination that the intended use of the premises by .
assignee is consistent with applicable zoning and the
development and land use plan of the Lessor.

c. Adjustment of the rent to the market rental value of the
premises as determined by paragraph 7.c. In the case of
a sublease, the rent adjustment shall apply only to that
portion of the premises occupied by the subtenant.

ASSIGNMENT, LESSOR’S CONSENT
AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE - 4

4704145662
| sk 1 650rPc0475S



-l & N o " ] . L

Any assancc or. sublcsscc of any portion of the premises shall expressly
assume, and by reason of such assignment or sublease shall be
con31dcred as havmg assumcd and become bound to all of Lessee’s
obhganons hcreundcr

The sublcasc of Lcssce 'S mtcrests in this lease shall not in any manner
release Lessee ﬁ'om payrncnt of rent or the performance of the covenants
herein contained; er from any of the terms of this lease.

Lessee and assi gnce sha.l cxecute a Consent to Assignment, in a form
satisfactory to Lessor. Such Conscnt is subject to approval by the
Lessor which shall not be unrcasonably withheld.

6. Modifications. No provision ncrc;af shall be modified or limited except by written agreement
expressly referred hereto and to the specific prov:sxon SO rnodxﬁcd or limited, which agreement shall be
signegd by both Assignors, Assignee and Lessor.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hcrcto havc e*;ec;uted this Lessee’s Assignment of Lease,

Lessor's Consent, and Second Amendment to Lease as of th' - -'a»day of-Mereh19597.
AR
Lessor: Assngnee. "'.;
PORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY LINDAL \.,EDAR HOMES, INC’

. .8 Delaware corporanon
NS WA

Its Pres~ipent ,

R4 y /
T, c/, Lo =

Its %r.c\(c a

,\A/S,Slgnor: I Assngnor : :
TIMBERLINE FOREST PRODUCTS, INC. MELVIN G EDSTR.M
a Washington corporation )

ASSIGNMENT, LESSCOR’S CONSENT
AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE - 5

97041406062 3K 1650P604 76



STATE OF WASHINGTON )
COUNTY OF Sas ~)f )

On this day pcrsonally appcared before me Thomas F. Perkins & Jchn E. Henriot ,
to me known (or proved to me ‘with satisfactory evidence) to be the President & Secretary
of the PORT OF SKAGIT CODNT Y, a municipal corporation, and having acknowledged the
said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and
purposes therein mentioned, and on oath statcd that he is authorized to execute the said
instrument on behalf of said corporatmn o

GIVEN UNDER my hand and ofﬁcral sealthis 127" day of Marel, 1997.
e

\\\\\\\ .'L“ g r:-c’ ,
N P it =
§ "g‘&\?\is lr :’:{:’1’5 %/\/Vg/}
ESiz S22 uiEE Moy S
SSie n 19 iimE PRINT NA.ME 2USan Ly
-~ :': H F --: s - v
2507, 93, & i & S NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington.
“.'r,//‘d';'-.’, 703 “::Qo § My Appointment Explrcs ~15 -
“,,  TTE B , % g
7, = | .‘.‘\\ 4 ¥ ;

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
: SS.

COUNTY OF /T~ )

On this day personally appeared before rn€:7j Byl LA L M/r% < .
to me known (or proved to me with satisfactory evidence) to be thea’ Ry xd O
of LINDAL CEDAR HOMES, INC., 2 Delaware corporation, and havmg aclmowledged the said
instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporauon, for thc uses and
purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he is authonzed to eyecute :\the sa1d

-

instrument on behalf of said corporation. ) L
LCSS AN

GIV] hand and official seal this

: ‘“\\‘\“" A ’

z £~‘J \ VP ’*; Y -

"W "'u".:or\@?-*‘iff PRINT NAME: S0 L [ )ions

' "?o, A SR NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washmgto
IATEROUAREC My Appointment Expires: S'f/’fr ‘

ASSIGNMENT, LESSOR’S CONSENT
AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE - 6

9704140062
3 1 650760477



STATE OF WASHINGTON )
COUNTY OF )

On this day personally appeared berore me MELVIN G. EDSTROM, to me known (or
proved to me with satisfactory ewdence) to be the President of TIMBERLINE FOREST
PRODUCTS,INC,, a Washmgton corporation, and having acknowledged the said instrument to
be the free and voluntary act and dced of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned, and on oath stated that he i lS authonzed to execute the said instrument on behalf of
said corporanon

GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal this 2™ gay of Maxch, 1997,

PRINT NAME: \ vien R Ocgoreine,
NOTARY PUBLIC in a.nd for the State of Washington.
My Appointment Explres 20 g

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
: SS.
COUNTY OF )

On this day personally appeared before me MELVIN G. EDSTROM and LCIS C.
EDSTROM,who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowlcdeed that they
signed said instrument as their free and voluntary act and deed, for thb uses and purposes therein
mentioned. :

GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal this 237 dayof March 199

/‘ =y ‘
\ v —
™ 4

-._}:l [C : L(‘,/\J I\_

O PRINT NAME: Dcinen =2 Corwiorenn e

NOTARY PUBLIC ir: and for the State of Was] gton

My Appointment Expires: L -2 - Ak

ASSIGNMENT, LESSOR’S CONSENT
AND SECOND AMENDMENT TC LEASE - 7

5704140062
| BK1650r60478

CL



Order No. 50798

- 'SCHEDULE "c*

The land refer*'ed ==“to here;n is situated in the County of SKAGIT, Sﬁate
of Washington, and: is descrlbed as follows:

1n tne following described property:

A Zeasehold :.nteres..:

Lot 74, and port:.ons of Lots 66, 67, 72, 73 and 75 of
"SKAGIT REGIONAL : A"RPORT BINDING SITE PLAN, PHASE I,
approved August 22, 986, and recorded August 25, 1986, in
Book 7 of Short Plats’at Pages 111 through 120, inclusive,
records of Skagit County, Washingten, under Auditor‘s File
No. 8608250002, descrlbed as follows-

Beginning at the Northea.st corner “of said Lot 75; thence
South 0 degrees 41’ 46" West. along’ th.e East line of said Lot
75, & distance of 94.08 feet; thence ' North 88 degrees 587
01" West parallel with the" South l:.ne of said Lot 74, a
distance of 18i.02 feet; thence North 74 degrees 307 01"
West, 59.08 feet; thence North 86 degrees 20’ 58" West,
36. 05 feet; thence South 56 deg'rees, Q0% 20" West, 28.59
feet; t_‘:c::ce North 88 degrees 58’ 01" ‘West, 120.38 feet;
thence North 21 degrees 41‘ 05" West, 246.92 feet; thence
North 16 degrees 900’ 00" East, 170.03 ‘eet, thence North 89
degrees 33/ 47" West parallel with the North 1line of saigd
Lot 73, a distance of 18.35 feet; thence North. 1 degree 017
59" Bast 125.60 feet to a point on the’ North line of saig
Lot 72, sa:.d point also being on the South. marg:l.n of Steele
Road; thence South 89 degrees 33’ 47" East along said South
lz.ne, 49.08 feet; thence South 30 degrees 41' 12* East,
42.30 feet; thence North 81 degrees 16’ 52" East, 152.32
feet; thence North 43 degrees 24/ 00" West, '16.60 feet to a
peint on said North line of Lot 73; thence ---South 89 degrees
33/ 47" East along said North lz.ne, 151.58 feet 't;o the
beginning of a curve to the right having 2 radJ.us of 50.00
feet; titence Southeasterly along the arc of said . curve <o
the right and the Northeasterly line of said Lot ‘73, through
2 central angle of 89 degrees 52’ 24", an arc. distance ' of
78.43 feet to a point of reverse curvature to the left; .sai
curve having a radius of 595.26 <feet; thence SQutheasterly
alonq the arc of said curve to the left and the East line”
said Lot 73, through a central angle of 17 degrees 431 4
an arc dis tance of 154.57 feet to the Southeast corrie oFf .
said Lot 73; thence continuing Southeasterly along the arc
of said curve to the left having a radius of 505.26 feet' and
the East line of said Lot 74, through a central angle of 4°
degrees 57/ 32" &n arc distance of 43.73 feet to a point “of
reverse curvature to the right, said curve having 2a radius:
of 425.02 feet; thence Scutheasterly along the arc of said
curve to the r:.ght and said East line of Lot 74, through - &
central angle of 22 degrees 52/ 25" an arc distance of
163.68 feet; thence South 0 degrees 41’ 46" West along said |
East line of Lot 74, a distance of 20.00 feet to the point
of beginning; said sSite Plan being located in Section 32 and
34 of Township 35 North, Range 3 East, W.M., and Section 3
of Township 34 North, Range 3 East, W.M.

37041400662
650rc0L 7S



